

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

WESTERN NORTHEAST HARBOR STEAMBOAT WHARF COMPANY.

Снар. 126

Additional associates.

^b and given, shall be the only tolls to be paid for the services hereinbefore mentioned or referred to.

SECT. 10. George B. Dunn, Franklin Stetson, Frank Gilman, John P. Donworth, William W. Thomas, Junior; Llewellyn Powers, F. A. Powers, William Engel, A. L. Lumbert, Simon Friedman, Thomas H. Phair, John L. Cutler, I. H. Page, William H. Cunliffe, L. F. Stratton, D. F. Davis and Joseph P. Bass are hereby added as associates to the number of associates named in the first section of the original act.

SECT. 11. The tolls are granted on condition that all corporations, persons or firms owning mills situated on the Aroostook or Saint John river, above Grand Falls, shall have the right to build and maintain Ponds Sheer booms for their own use, for the purpose of sheering their logs into their side booms on said river, and the tolls for such use to be collected by the Ponds Sheer Boom Company or their assigns, shall not exceed the sum of five cents per thousand feet, board measure.

SECT. 12. If the working and management of said booms or if the number, facility or location of said booms shall prove unsatisfactory, the legislature has full power to reduce or abolish the toll.

SECT. 13. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1887.

Chapter 126.

An Act to incorporate the Western Northeast Harbor Steamboat Wharf Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Western Northeast Harbor

Steamboat Wharf Company, with all the powers and privi-

Hermon L. Savage and D. J. Manchester, their

Corporators.

SECT. 1.

Corporate name.

Authorized to build wharf in Mt. Desert. leges, and subject to all liabilities provided or imposed on similar corporations by the laws of this state.SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to build and maintain a steamboat wharf on the east side of Somes' Sound, in

the town of Mount Desert, in the county of Hancock, with

Conditions on which tolls are granted.

Legislature may abolish or reduce toll.

156

LITTLE ANDROSCOGGIN WATER POWER COMPANY.

power to make assessments for building, enlarging and repairing said wharf, and to establish rates of wharfage and enforce Powers. the collection of the same, and may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars.

The capital stock of said corporation shall not Capital stock. SECT. 3. exceed twenty-five thousand dollars, and shall be divided into such number of shares as the directors may determine.

The first meeting of the corporation may be called First meeting, how called. SECT. 4. at the school house at Northeast Harbor, in said town of Mount Desert, by any one of the persons named in this act, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the time and place and purpose of the same, seven days before said meeting.

Approved February 23, 1887.

Chapter 127.

An Act authorizing the Little Androscoggin Water Power Company to fix the par value of its shaves of stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Little Androscoggin Water Power Com- Company aupany, organized in accordance with the provisions of chapter par value of shares. ninety-three of the laws of the year eighteen hundred and seventy, is hereby empowered and authorized to fix the par value of its shares of stock at one hundred dollars, by combining ten shares into one, and reducing the number of its shares from thirty-four thousand to thirty-four hundred, the present par value being ten dollars, to be fixed at any legal meeting of the stockholders of the company, called for that purpose.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1887,

thorized to fix

Снар. 127

157